

No. 16-1435

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MINNESOTA VOTERS ALLIANCE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOE MANSKY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR CATO INSTITUTE,
RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE,
REASON FOUNDATION, AND
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

| | |
|---------------------------|--------------------------|
| JOHN W. WHITEHEAD | ILYA SHAPIRO |
| DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| Rutherford Institute | TREVOR BURRUS |
| 923 Gardens Boulevard | REILLY STEPHENS |
| Charlottesville, VA 22901 | Cato Institute |
| (434) 978-3888 | 1000 Mass. Ave. N.W. |
| johnw@rutherford.org | Washington, D.C. 20001 |
| douglasm@rutherford.org | (202) 842-0200 |
| | ishapiro@cato.org |
| | tburrus@cato.org |
| January 11, 2018 | rstephens@cato.org |

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
Law Offices of Manuel S.
Klausner
One Bunker Hill Building
601 W. Fifth St., Ste. 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@mac.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. A COMPLETE BAN ON POLITICAL
EXPRESSION WARRANTS STRICT
SCRUTINY, REGARDLESS OF THE
FORUM 3

II. MINNESOTA’S BAN ON POLITICAL
EXPRESSION CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT
SCRUTINY REVIEW 8

 A. Minnesota Has Not Presented a
 Compelling State Interest for Banning All
 Political Expression 8

 B. Minnesota’s Ban on Political Expression Is
 Not Narrowly Tailored to Achieve Any
 Government Purpose 10

 1. The ban is overinclusive because it
 disallows even innocuous political
 speech..... 11

 2. The ban is fatally underinclusive..... 12

III. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE
RIGHT OF SPEAKERS TO INFLUENCE
VOTERS, SO CREATING AN “INFLUENCE-
FREE” POLLING PLACE IS NOT A
COMPELLING STATE INTEREST 14

| | |
|---|----|
| A. The Vague Invocation of “Undue Influence” Cannot Save Minnesota’s Ban ... | 15 |
| B. Blanket Bans on Political Speech May Be Justified to Prevent Actual Intimidation, Confusion, and Chaos—Not Influence..... | 18 |
| IV. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS SELF-EXPRESSION QUA SELF-EXPRESSION, AND POLITICAL APPAREL IS A FORM OF SELF-EXPRESSION..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) | 16 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)..... | 11 |
| <i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) | 15, 17 |
| <i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) | 12 |
| <i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) | 12 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 14 |
| <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .. | 7 |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) | 7 |
| <i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) | 4 |
| <i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) | 6, 14 |
| <i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) | 19 |
| <i>Minnesota Majority v. Mansky</i> , 849 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2017) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) | 10 |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) | 3 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) | 20 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) | 6 |
| <i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. (2002) | 8 |
| <i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)..... | 7 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) | 19, 20 |
| <i>U.S. Postal Service v. Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns.</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. CIO</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948)..... | 16 |
| Statutes | |
| Minn. Stat. § 211B.11 | 10, 11, 13 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Alexander Micklejohn, <i>Political Freedom</i> (1960) | 15 |
| Alexander Micklejohn, <i>The First Amendment Is an Absolute</i> , 1961 Sup Ct. Rev. 245 (1961). | 15 |
| C. Edwin Baker, <i>The Scope of the First Amendment</i> , 25 UCLA L. Rev. 964 (1978) | 18, 19, 21 |
| Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>Content-Neutral Distinctions</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 46 (1987)..... | 5 |
| James Nord, <i>Scattered Polling-Place Disruptions and Problems Reported</i> , MinnPost (Nov. 6, 2012), http://bit.ly/2Apx3nx | 18 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Jocelyn Benson, <i>When Poll-Watching Crosses the Line</i> , Politico (Aug. 25, 2016), http://politi.co/2E5Ro3d | 18 |
| John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> (1859) | 17 |
| Lee C. Bollinger, <i>The Tolerant Society: A Response to Critics</i> , 90 Colum. L. Rev. 979 (1990)..... | 21 |
| P.J. O'Rourke, <i>Don't Vote: It Just Encourages the Bastards</i> (2010) | 13 |
| Thomas I. Emerson, <i>Toward a General Theory of the First Amendment</i> , 72 Yale L.J. 877 (1963)..... | 21 |
